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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 01G-333CP

public utilities commission of the state of colorado,


complainant,

v.

mozammel h. tipu, d/b/a angel’s transportation,


respondent.

RECOMMENDED DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
DALE E. ISLEY
ASSESSING CIVIL PENALTY

Mailed Date:  November 16, 2001

Appearances:

David M. Nocera, Assistant Attorney General, Denver, Colorado, for Complainant, the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado.

I.
STATEMENT

A. This is a civil penalty assessment (“CPAN”) proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”) against the Respondent, Mozammel H. Tipu, doing business as Angel’s Transportation (“Angel’s”), pursuant to § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  

B. In CPAN No. 27330 Staff originally alleged that Angel’s conducted intrastate, for-hire passenger carrier operations in violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., on three occasions; once on June 2, 2001 (“Charge One”), once on June 23, 2001 (“Charge Two”), and again on July 7, 2001 (“Charge Three”).
  All three charges seek imposition of a civil penalty of $400 pursuant to the provisions of § 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S.  As a preliminary matter to the hearing held on November 2, 2001, Staff dismissed Charge One thereby reducing the total civil penalty sought in this proceeding to $800.  

C. On August 22, 2001, Angel’s filed a Motion to Dismiss this proceeding.  The Staff filed its Response on September 6, 2001.  The Motion to Dismiss was denied by Decision No. R01-925-I issued on September 7, 2001.  

D. This matter was originally scheduled for hearing on October 10, 2001.  It was called for hearing on that date at which time Angel’s legal counsel requested that the hearing be continued in order to accommodate his desire to submit a motion requesting permission to withdraw as Angel’s counsel of record.  These requests were granted and the matter was rescheduled for hearing on November 2, 2001.  See, Decision Nos. R01-1092-I and R01-1093-I.

E. On November 2, 2001, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and place.  Staff appeared through its counsel.  No appearance was entered by or on behalf of Angel’s.  

F. During the course of the hearing Exhibits 1 through 7 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence. Testimony was received from Mr. West Twomey and Mr. Robert Laws on behalf of Staff.  Testimony was also received telephonically from Mr. Jay Canter, the individual whose informal complaint to the Commission forms the basis for Charge Three.
  

G. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II.
FINDINGS OF FACT

H. The evidence presented in this proceeding establishes that Angel’s does not own or operate any motor passenger carrier authority issued by the Commission.  At the time of the violations alleged in CPAN No. 27330 Angel’s apparently did own Certificate No. MC-334528 issued by the Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA”).  See, Exhibit 4. 

Mr. Twomey is a compliance investigator employed by the Commission.  On the morning of June 23, 2001, he was stationed at the Adam’s Mark Hotel (“Adam’s Mark”) in downtown Denver, Colorado, when he observed a vehicle bearing Angel’s markings.  The vehicle bore Colorado license plates No. ADA4203.
  The driver of the vehicle asked Mr. Twomey if he desired transportation to Denver International Airport (“DIA”).  Mr. Twomey responded in the affirmative and boarded the vehicle.  It departed the Adam’s Mark at approximately 9:00 a.m. and proceeded to DIA via Broadway Avenue, Interstate 70 and Pena Boulevard.  Mr. Twomey paid the driver a $20.00 fare upon his arrival at DIA.  The driver then provided Mr. Twomey with a receipt for this payment.  See, Exhibit 3.
  These facts form the basis for Charge Two and are summarized on Exhibit 2.

Mr. Canter is employed by DATATRAK International, Inc., in Cleveland, Ohio.  On July 7, 2001, he flew from New York City to Denver to attend a Drug Information Association meeting being held at the Adam’s Mark.  He arrived at DIA at approximately 8:00 p.m. and proceeded to the passenger pick-up area located near the Continental Airlines baggage carousels.  

He was there approached by the driver of a vehicle bearing Angel’s markings.  The driver offered to transport him and three other passengers to the Adam’s Mark for a one-way fare of $16.00 or a round-trip fare of $27.00.  Mr. Canter accepted this offer and boarded the vehicle.  This was Mr. Canter’s first contact with Angel’s and he had not made any pre-arrangements for ground transportation with Angel’s or any other ground transporter prior to his arrival at DIA.

I. The Angel’s vehicle proceeded to transport Mr. Canter to the Adam’s Mark via Colorado highways.  Upon arrival at the Adam’s Mark, Mr. Canter paid the driver the round-trip fare of $27.00 as well as a $3.00 gratuity.  The driver then provided Mr. Canter with a blank receipt.  See, Exhibit 1.  On July 12, 2001, Mr. Canter attempted to contact Angel’s to secure transportation back to DIA in furtherance of the round-trip service he had previously purchased.  However, he was unable to contact Angel’s and was forced to secure and pay for this service from another carrier. These facts form the basis for Charge Three and are summarized on Exhibits 1 and 5.  

J. As indicated previously, Angel’s did not appear at the hearing of this matter and, as a result, presented no evidence rebutting Staff’s contention that it provided the transportation services encompassed by CPAN No. 27330.  

III.
DISCUSSION

K. The CPAN involved in this proceeding alleges violations of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S.  That statute, along with the statutory definitions of various terms contained therein, prohibits persons from providing for hire passenger transportation services upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without holding valid operating authority issued by the Commission.

L. Under § 40-7-116, C.R.S., the Commission has the burden of proving the allegations contained in CPAN No. 27330 by a preponderance of the evidence.  The testimony of Mr. Twomey and Mr. Canter, as well as the documentary evidence sponsored by these witnesses, satisfies that burden.  Staff has established that Angel’s provided for hire passenger transportation services over the public highways of this state between points within the State of Colorado (i.e., the Adam’s Mark in downtown Denver and DIA) on two of the occasions cited in CPAN No. 27330.

M. There is no evidence in the record establishing that Angel’s rendered the transportation encompassed by CPAN No. 27330 in interstate commerce pursuant to its FHWA Certificate.  Since Angel’s holds no operating authority from this Commission to provide these services, they were provided in violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S.

N. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

IV.
ORDER

O. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, Mozemmel H. Tipu, doing business as Angel’s Transportation, is found to have violated § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., as alleged in Charges Two and Three of Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear No. 27330.

2. Respondent, Mozemmel H. Tipu, doing business as Angel’s Transportation, is assessed a civil penalty of $800.00, payable within 15 days of the effective date of this Order.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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� The hearing testimony revealed that two identical CPAN’s were prepared in connection with CPAN No. 27330.  The first was prepared by Staff member West Twomey and was dated July 26, 2001.  This CPAN was served on Angel’s via certified mail.  See, Exhibit 6.  The second was prepared by Staff member Robert Laws and was dated August 10, 2001.  See, Exhibit 7.  Angel’s was personally served with this CPAN by Mr. Laws on that date.


� Receipt of Mr. Canter’s testimony by telephone was approved by Decision No. R01-970-I.


� Exhibit 4, the Commercial Customer Listing obtained by Mr. Twomey from Denver International Airport, indicates that this vehicle is owned by Angel’s.


� Mr. Twomey testified that the subject transportation was provided by Angel’s notwithstanding the fact that the receipt refers to Get Away Express. 
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